
Application Details
Licence No. 57618757
Licence Class Liquor Production & Sales
LGO Reference L00991
Application no. 205029, 205031, 205030
Premises Name Botanic Gordon Wines
Premises Address 1183A Lower North East Road

Highbury SA 5089
Licensee BRADLEY DONALD CAMERON
Applicant BRADLEY DONALD CAMERON
Application Type Application for a Liquor Licence, Application for up to five endorsements,

Application for Exemption\Responsible person

Outcome
Decision Granted
Effective Date 18 Jan 2021

Requirements
The following requirements in support of the application have been satisfied:

Landlord's consent has been obtained
The application has been advertised
All approvals, consents or exemptions have been obtained

People
Licensee

The following persons are approved to hold the licence and receive proceeds of the business conducted under the
licence:

Bradley Donald Cameron (129082)

Conditions
The following conditions are added to the licence

The licence authorises the sale of liquor produced by the licensee either personally or under contract. Details of
all contracts entered into must be available for inspection by an authorised officer.
The licensee is authorised to sell or supply the licensee's product for consumption on and off the site of the event
endorsement(s) as specified on this licence.

Authorisations
The following authorisations/restrictions are added to the licence

Sale of liquor by direct sales transactions and the sale of liquor for consumption off the licensed premises
restricted to the licensee's product only
Sale of liquor for consumption on the licensed premises authorised, but restricted to sampling only
Endorsements apply

Decision Notification

Date of Order: 18 January, 2021
Order Number: B231334
Page 1 of 4



Endorsements
I note that the licensee must comply with all other restrictions on their licence, such as capacity and trading hours,
when operating under the endorsement(s) below.
The following endorsements are added to the licence

Approved Markets

Reasons for Decision
Pursuant to section 3(2) of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997 (the Act), when deciding whether or not to grant this
application, I must have regard to the objects of the Act as set out in section 3(1) of the Act.

Section 3(1) of the Act provides that:

 

(1) The object of this Act is to regulate and control the promotion, sale, supply and consumption of liquor -

(a) to ensure that the sale and supply of liquor occurs in a manner that minimises the harm and potential for harm
caused by the excessive or inappropriate consumption of liquor; and

(b) to ensure that the sale, supply and consumption of liquor is undertaken safely and responsibly, consistent with the
principle of responsible service and consumption of liquor; and

(c) to ensure as far as practicable that the sale and supply of liquor is consistent with the expectations and aspirations
of the public; and

(d) to facilitate the responsible development of the licensed liquor industry and associated industries, including the live
music industry, tourism and the hospitality industry, in a manner consistent with the other objects of this Act.

(1a) For the purposes of subsection (1)(a), harm caused by the excessive or inappropriate consumption of liquor
includes -

(a) the risk of harm to children, vulnerable people and communities (whether to a community as a whole or a group
within a community); and

(b) the adverse economic, social and cultural effects on communities (whether on a community as a whole or a group
within a community); and

(c) the adverse effects on a person's health; and

(d) alcohol abuse or misuse; and

(e) domestic violence or anti-social behaviour, including causing personal injury and property damage.

The Applicant must also satisfy the Authority that the pre-requisites in s 57 of the Act have been met, in relation to such
matters such as: the suitability of the premises; the potential for them to cause undue offence, annoyance, disturbance
or inconvenience to nearby residents, workers and worshippers in the vicinity; prejudice to the safety or welfare of
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children attending nearby kindergartens and schools in the vicinity of the premises; and whether the appropriate
approvals, consents and exemptions, in respect of the proposed premises have been obtained.

Additionally, s 53 of the Act gives the Authority "an unqualified discretion to grant or refuse an application under this
Act on any ground, or for any reason, the licensing authority considers sufficient (but is not to take into account an
economic effect on other licensees in the locality affected by the application)", and s 53(1a) provides that the authority
must refuse an application if it is satisfied that granting the application would be contrary to the public interest.

Section 53(1b) requires that the Authority must refuse an application for a licence if it is satisfied that granting the
application would be inconsistent with the objects of the Act.

 

I note that the City of Tea Tree Gully Council have not objected to the application on the basis that the area and
activities proposed by the Applicant fit within the definition of "home activities" in the Development Regulations 2008.

SAPOL have not objected to the application.

A local resident objected to the application, but wished to remain anonymous. I have considered their objection in light
of the matters in s 57 of the Act and am satisfied in relation to the suitability of the premises for the purposes of carrying
on the business under the licence. I am also satisfied that the operation of the licence would be unlikely to result in the
potential for them to cause undue offence, annoyance and the like to nearby workers, residents and worshippers in
their vicinity; or prejudice to the safety or welfare of children attending nearby kindergartens and schools; and that
planning consents / approvals are not in issue or required in respect of this application.

I do not consider that there is any other reason why I should refuse the application under the broad discretion available
in s 53 of the Act.

On the material before me there is no reason to refuse the application pursuant to either s 53(1a) or s 53(1B) of the Act.

I am of the view that granting the application is in the public interest and is consistent with the objects of the Act.

Accordingly, the application for a Liquor Production and Sales Licence is granted.

The application for exemption of Responsible Person has been dismissed, and the fee refunded to the Applicant.
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Under Delegation from the Liquor and Gambling Commissioner

Paul Bertram
Hearings Delegate
18 Jan 2021
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